U.S. PTO 12/078030

FORM PTO-1595

(Rev. 3-01)

03/26/2008

<sup>2008</sup> RE

04-03-2008

**EET** 

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)			Attorney Docket No. 29152-000
O To the Honorable Comr	nissioner of Paterns and 13345	4186	ned original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Koji TSUJI  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: <b>TANITA CORPORATION</b> 14-2, Maenocho 1-chome, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo 174-8630 JAPAN	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Security Agreement Other:  Execution Dates: Janu	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ary 11, 2008		dditional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
Application number(s) or p     If this document is being fil     A. Serial No.		1	date of the application is: March 26, 2008  B. Patent No.(s)
	Additional numbers atta	ached? 🔲 Y	′es □⊠ No
concerning document shown Name: Celine Internal Address: Hoga Street Address: Colum	Crowson, Esquire	7.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Customer No. 24633			Deposit account number: <u>50-1349</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SP	ACE
9. Signature:  Celine Jimenez Crowson - Reg  Name of Person Sign			March 26, 2008  Date  number of pages including cover attachments, and documents: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

04/02/2008 DBYRNE

00000003 501349

12078030

01 FC:8021

48.00 DA

**REEL: 020758 FRAME: 0545** 

U.S. PTO 12/078030 03/26/2008

> Attorney Docket No. 29152-0006 Sole Invention (Worldwide Rights)

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

## ABDOMINAL IMPEDANCE MEASUREMENT APPARATUS

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed as application number _/ on;
AND WHEREAS, <u>Tanita Corporation</u> a corporation of <u>Japan</u> , whose post office address is <u>14-2</u> , <u>Maenocho I-chome</u> , <u>Itabashi</u> <u>ku</u> , <u>Tokyo</u> , <u>174-8630 Japan</u> , [hereinafter referred to as Assignee], is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to thi invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letter Patent to be issued upon this application;
NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good an valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee, is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and so over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns. Our entire right, title and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patient of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patient which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patients and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patients on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patient for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;
AND, I/We HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have no executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;
AND I/We HEREBY further convenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, it successors and assigns, any facts known to Us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when calle upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, it successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by assignees, it successors and assigns.
Koji TSUJI Full Name of Sole Inventor
Address: c/o Tanita Corporation, 14-2, Macrocho I-chome, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo, 174-8630 Japan
Koji Tsuji
Assignor's Signature V
Assignor's Signature  January. 11. 2007  Date
Names of additional investors we shad D.V. M.N.

\\DC - 071974/000620 - 2436547 v1

**PATENT REEL: 020758 FRAME: 0546** 

**RECORDED: 03/26/2008**